REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Precision
Instrumentation Amplifier

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Ranges Package Descriptions Package Options
AD524AD –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524AE –40°C to +85°C 20-Terminal Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD524AR-16 –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead Gull-Wing SOIC R-16
AD524AR-16-REEL –40°C to +85°C Tape & Reel Packaging 13"
AD524AR-16-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C Tape & Reel Packaging 7"
AD524BD –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524BE –40°C to +85°C 20-Terminal Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD524CD –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524SD –55°C to +125°C 16-Lead Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524SD/883B –55°C to +125°C 16-Lead Ceramic DIP D-16
5962-8853901EA* –55°C to +125°C 16-Lead Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524SE/883B –55°C to +125°C 20-Terminal Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD524SCHIPS –55°C to +125°C Die
*Refer to official DESC drawing for tested specifications.
REV. E –5–
LOAD RESISTANCE – V
O
U
T
P
U
T
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 S
W
IN
G
 –
 V
p-
p
30
20
0
10 100 10k1k
10
Figure  3. Output Voltage Swing vs.
Load Resistance
TEMPERATURE – 8C
IN
P
U
T
 B
IA
S
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 –
 n
A
40
30
–40
–75 125–25 25 75
0
–20